

No. 10-12170

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

VERONZA L. BOWERS, JR.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

JEFFREY KELLER, Warden, and
UNITED STATES PAROLE COMMISSION,

Respondents-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Theodore D. Frank
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 942-5790
Facsimile: (202) 942-5999

Charles D. Weisselberg
UC Berkeley, School of Law
Berkeley, California 94720-7200
Telephone: (510) 643-8159
Facsimile: (510) 642-3856

A. Stephens Clay
C. Allen Garrett Jr.
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4528
Telephone: (404) 815-6500
Facsimile: (404) 815-6555

*Other Counsel Listed on
Signature Page*

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant Veronza L. Bowers, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

REPLY ARGUMENT 4

I. THE ISSUES BEFORE THIS COURT ARE COGNIZABLE ON
HABEAS CORPUS AND ARE REVIEWED *DE NOVO*..... 4

II. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE
COMMISSION VIOLATED THE PAROLE ACT, APPLICABLE
REGULATIONS, AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE 5

 A. The Attorney General Was Not Authorized to Appeal an
 Original Jurisdiction Decision..... 5

 B. The Commission Had No Inherent Authority to Act Contrary to
 the Parole Act or Its Own Regulations..... 10

 C. The Magistrate Judge Correctly Held that the Commission Did
 Not Act as a Neutral Decision-Maker and that Its Decision Was
 Arbitrary and Capricious 16

 1. Section 4206(d) Requires the Commission to Evaluate
 Inmates' Compliance With Institution Rules Over the
 Entire Term of Imprisonment 17

 2. The Votes of Other Commissioners Do Not Eliminate the
 Taint 23

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION AND ORDER
MR. BOWERS' RELEASE ON PAROLE..... 25

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Frisco Transp. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 133, 79 S. Ct. 170 (1958).....	11
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129, 112 S. Ct. 515 (1991)	6
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438, 122 S. Ct. 941 (2002).....	6
<i>Berkshire Emps. Ass'n of Berkshire Knitting Mills v. NLRB</i> , 121 F.2d 235 (3d Cir. 1941)	24
<i>Billiteri v. U.S. Bd. of Parole</i> , 541 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>Bono v. Benov</i> , 197 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	26
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204, 109 S. Ct. 468 (1988).....	12
<i>Chen v. General Accounting Office</i> , 821 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Cinderella Career & Finishing Schs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	23
<i>Commc'ns & Control, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 374 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 112 S. Ct. 1146 (1992)	5
<i>Ellard v. Ala. Bd. of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 928 F.2d 378 (11th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Glumb v. Honsted</i> , 891 F.2d 872 (11th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Goble v. Matthews</i> , 814 F.2d 1104 (6th Cir. 1987)	14

<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402, 113 S. Ct. 2151 (1993)	8
<i>Griffith v. United States</i> , 206 F.3d 1389 1393 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Guerra v. Meese</i> , 786 F.2d 414 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Gun South, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 877 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421, 107 S. Ct. 1207 (1987).....	6
<i>King v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 385 (Fed. Cl. 2005).....	12
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355, 106 S. Ct. 1890 (1986)	11
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433, 117 S. Ct. 891 (1997).....	12
<i>Macktal v. Chao</i> , 286 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19, 111 S. Ct. 317 (1990).....	7
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Taylor v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 734 F.2d 1152 (6th Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Teva Pharms., USA, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 182 F.3d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Tokyo Kikai Seisakusho, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510, 47 S. Ct. 437 (1927)	22
<i>United States Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837, 95 S. Ct. 2051 (1975).....	21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 4203(b)(1).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 4206(a)	2, 17, 18

* 18 U.S.C. § 4206(d) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 4215(a)6

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 2.1(d)7

28 C.F.R. § 2.1(e).....7

28 C.F.R. § 2.24(a).....7

28 C.F.R. § 2.26(a)(1).....8

28 C.F.R. § 2.28(f) 12, 14, 15

28 C.F.R. § 2.548

61 Fed. Reg. 13,763 (Mar. 28, 1996).....8

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)15

Angela A. Hung & Charles R. Plott, *Information Cascades: Replication
and an Extension to Majority Rule and Conformity-Rewarding
Institutions*, 91 AM. ECON. REV. 1508 (2001)24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., amend. V, Due Process Clause22

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 9, *Ex Post Facto* Clause12
